scheduled distributions, of approximately 47 percent of cumulative projected revenue
for the project for the six years 2021 through 2026. Based upon our discussions with
Management, it is our understanding that distributions could be reduced in the event of
a business downturn or interruption to increase the cash reserves of Shields Emerson.
Based upon our review of the relevant documents, we determined the Financials are
based upon feasible assumptions. Accordingly, we determined that the Financials are
feasible and sustainable and not likely to have a negative impact on the patient panel
or result in a liquidation of assets of Shields Emerson.

Respectively submitted,

Daniel M. Grauman, MBA, CPA/ABV

Managing Director & CEO
Veralon Partners Inc.

Appendix: Shields Emerson Financials
and Volume Assumptions

THE FINANCIALS

Financial Pro Forma
Emerson PET/CT Financial Proforma

Statement of Profit and Losses1

Year 1 - FY2021 Year 2 - FY2022 Year 3 - FY2023 Year 4 - FY2024  Year 5 - FY2025 Year 6 - FY2026
Total Per Scan  Total Per Scan Total Per Scan Total Per Scan  Total Per Scan Total Per Scan

Volume 385  423 465 502 527 527

Revenues
Total Net Revenue 880,876$   2,288$   967,819$   2,288$  1,063,915$   2,288$  1,148,571$   2,288$   1,205,770$ 2,288$   1,205,770$   2,288$

Expenses
Operating Expenses

Support Services 5,289$   14$   5,811$   14$   6,388$   14$   6,896$   14$   7,240$   14$   7,240$   14$
Billing 5,540   14   6,087   14   6,692   14   7,224   14   7,584   14   7,584   14
Bad Debt Expense 32,254   84   15,259   36   16,774   36   18,109   36   19,011   36   19,011   36

Total 43,083$   112$   27,157$   64$   29,854$   64$   32,229$   64$   33,834$   64$   33,834$   64$

Facilities & Equipment Related
Equipment Related 216,428$   562$   216,428$   512$   216,428$   465$   216,428$   431$   216,428$   411$   216,428$   411$
Facilities Related -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Depreciation Expense 9,000   23   9,000   21   9,000   19   9,000   18   9,000   17   5,000   9
Other 3,850   10   4,230   10   4,650   10   5,020   10   5,270   10   5,270   10

Total Facilities and Equipment Related 229,278$   596$   229,658$   543$   230,078$   495$   230,448$   459$   230,698$   438$   226,698$   430$

Service Related
FDG Charges 45,045$   117$   49,491$   117$   54,405$   117$   58,734$   117$   61,659$   117$   61,659$   117$
Equipment Maintenance -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other 770   2   846   2   930   2   1,004   2   1,054   2   1,054   2

Serivce Related Total 45,815$   119$   50,337$   119$   55,335$   119$   59,738$   119$   62,713$   119$   62,713$   119$

Salaries and Benefits
Radiology 424$   1$   476$   1$   524$   1$   565$   1$   593$   1$   593$   1$
Technologists 54,933   143   65,341   154   65,341   141   65,341   130   65,341   124   65,341   124
Operations 44,774   116   27,154   64   29,771   64   32,066   64   33,610   64   33,610   64

Total Salary and Benefits - Operations 100,131$   260$   92,971$   220$   95,636$   206$   97,972$   195$   99,544$   189$   99,544$   189$

Total Operating Expenses 418,307$   1,087$   400,124$   946$   410,903$   884$   420,387$   837$   426,790$   810$   422,790$   802$

Selling, General and Admin Expenses
Support Services 14,647$   38$   16,093$   38$   17,690$   38$   19,098$   38$   20,049$   38$   20,049$   38$
Marketing 19,250   50   21,150   50   23,250   50   25,100   50   26,350   50   26,350   50
Management 42,431   110   47,628   113   52,357   113   56,523   113   59,338   113   59,338   113
Other SG&A Expenses 72,645   189   32,000   76   32,000   69   32,000   64   32,000   61   32,000   61
Salary and Benefits - SG&A -   -   -   -   - -   - -   -   -   - -

Total SG&A Expenses 148,973$   387$   116,871$   276$   125,297$   269$   132,721$   264$   137,737$   261$   137,737$   261$

Interest Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Other (Income) Expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Misc Taxes -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Other Income, Expense and Taxes -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$